Received January 12, 2022, accepted January 17, 2022, date of publication January 20, 2022, date of current version February 2, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3144664
A Study on Application of Dielectric Resonator
Antenna in Implantable Medical Devices
SUMER SINGH SINGHWAL 1,2, (Member, IEEE), LADISLAU MATEKOVITS 2,3,4, (Senior Member, IEEE),
ILDIKO PETER 5, AND BINOD KUMAR KANAUJIA 6, (Senior Member, IEEE)
1Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Chandigarh University, Chandigarh 140413, India
2Dipartimento di Elettronica e Telecomunicazioni, Politecnico di Torino, 10129 Torino, Italy

[1] S. Gabriel, R. W. Lau, and C. Gabriel, ‘‘The dielectric properties of biolog-
ical tissues: II. Measurements in the frequency range 10 Hz to 20 GHz,’’
Phys. Med. Biol., vol. 41, no. 11, p. 2251, Nov. 1996. [Online]. Available:
[2] J. Kim and Y. Rahmat-Samii, ‘‘Implanted antennas inside a human body:
Simulations, designs, and characterizations,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. The-
ory Techn., vol. 52, no. 8, pp. 1934–1943, Aug. 2004, doi: 10.1109/
TMTT.2004.832018.
[3] A. Kiourti and K. S. Nikita, ‘‘A review of implantable patch antennas
for biomedical telemetry: Challenges and solutions [wireless corner],’’
IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 210–228, Jun. 2012, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2012.6293992.
[4] A. Kiourti and K. S. Nikita, ‘‘Miniature scalp-implantable antennas for
telemetry in the MICS and ism bands: Design, safety considerations and
link budget analysis,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no. 8,
pp. 3568–3575, Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2201078.
[5] A. Kiourti, J. R. Costa, C. A. Fernandes, and K. S. Nikita, ‘‘A broad-
band implantable and a dual-band on-body repeater antenna: Design and
transmission performance,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 6,
pp. 2899–2908, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2310749.
[6] A. Kiourti and K. S. Nikita, ‘‘Implantable antennas: A tutorial on design,
fabrication, and in vitro/in vivo testing,’’ IEEEMicrow.Mag., vol. 15, no. 4,
pp. 77–91, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2014.2308765.
[7] Z.-J. Yang, L. Zhu, and S. Xiao, ‘‘An implantable circularly polarized
patch antenna design for pacemaker monitoring based on quality factor
analysis,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 5180–5192,
Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2862242.
[8] L. Matekovits, J. Huang, I. Peter, and K. P. Esselle, ‘‘Mutual coupling
reduction between implanted microstrip antennas on a cylindrical bio-
metallic ground plane,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 8804–8811, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2703872.

Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 6027–6039, Dec. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2364074.
[12] Z. Duan and L.-J. Xu, ‘‘Dual-band implantable antenna with circular
polarisation property for ingestible capsule application,’’ Electron. Lett.,
vol. 53, no. 16, pp. 1090–1092, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1049/el.2017.1681.
[13] H. Rajagopalan and Y. Rahmat-Samii, ‘‘Wireless medical telemetry
characterization for ingestible capsule antenna designs,’’ IEEE Anten-
nas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 1679–1682, Jan. 2013, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2013.2238502.
[14] R. Das and H. Yoo, ‘‘A wideband circularly polarized conformal
endoscopic antenna system for high-speed data transfer,’’ IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 6, pp. 2816–2826, Jun. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2694700.
[15] G. A. Conway and W. G. Scanlon, ‘‘Antennas for over-body-surface com-
munication at 2.45 GHz,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 57, no. 4,
pp. 844–855, Apr. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2014525.
[16] W. Lei, H. Chu, and Y.-X. Guo, ‘‘Design of a circularly polarized
ground radiation antenna for biomedical applications,’’ IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 2535–2540, Jun. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2016.2552551.
[17] C. Liu, Y.-X. Guo, and S. Xiao, ‘‘Capacitively loaded circularly polarized
implantable patch antenna for ISM band biomedical applications,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 5, pp. 2407–2417, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2307341.
[18] C. Liu, Y.-X. Guo, H. Sun, and S. Xiao, ‘‘Design and safety considerations
of an implantable rectenna for far-field wireless power transfer,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 5798–5806, Nov. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2352363.
[19] Y. Zhang, C. Liu, X. Liu, K. Zhang, and X. Yang, ‘‘A wideband circu-
larly polarized implantable antenna for 915 MHz ISM-band bioteleme-
try devices,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 8,
pp. 1473–1477, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2849847.
[20] M. K. Magill, G. A. Conway, and W. G. Scanlon, ‘‘Tissue-independent
implantable antenna for in-body communications at 2.36–2.5 GHz,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 4406–4417, Sep. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2708119.
[21] J. M. Felicio, J. R. Costa, and C. A. Fernandes, ‘‘Dual-band skin-adhesive
repeater antenna for continuous body signals monitoring,’’ IEEE J. Elec-
tromagn., RF Microw. Med. Biol., vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 25–32, Mar. 2018, doi:
10.1109/JERM.2018.2806186.
[22] I. Gani and H. Yoo, ‘‘Multi-band antenna system for skin implant,’’ IEEE
Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 4, pp. 294–296, Apr. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2538470.
[23] M. K. Magill, G. A. Conway, and W. G. Scanlon, ‘‘Circularly polarized
dual-mode wearable implant repeater antenna with enhanced into-body
gain,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 3515–3524,
May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2972335.
[24] F. Merli, L. Bolomey, J.-F. Zurcher, G. Corradini, E. Meurville, and
A. K. Skrivervik, ‘‘Design, realization and measurements of a minia-
ture antenna for implantable wireless communication systems,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 59, no. 10, pp. 3544–3555, Oct. 2011, doi:

[45] Preperm Website. Accessed: Feb. 9, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[46] E. A. J. Marcatili, ‘‘Dielectric rectangular waveguide and directional cou-
pler for integrated optics,’’Bell Syst. Tech. J., vol. 48, no. 7, pp. 2071–2102,
Sep. 1969.
[47] R. K. Mongia and P. Bhartia, ‘‘Dielectric resonator antennas—A review
and general design relations for resonant frequency and bandwidth,’’ Int.
J. Microw. Millim.-Wave Comput.-Aided Eng., vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 230–247,
Jul. 1994.
[48] R. K. Mongia and A. Ittipiboon, ‘‘Theoretical and experimental inves-
tigations on rectangular dielectric resonator antennas,’’ IEEE Antennas
Propag., vol. 45, no. 9, pp. 1348–1356, Sep. 1997.
[49] M. S. Islam, K. P. Esselle, D. Bull, and P. M. Pilowsky, ‘‘Convert-
ing a wireless biotelemetry system to an implantable system through
antenna redesign,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 9,
pp. 1890–1897, Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2342665.
[50] K. Bazaka and M. V. Jacob, ‘‘Implantable devices: Issues and chal-
lenges,’’ Electronics, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 1–34, 2013, doi: 10.3390/electron-
ics2010001.
[51] L. Matekovits, Y. Su, and I. Peter, ‘‘On the radiation mechanism of